The Group considers an instrument to be in default when contractual payments are 90 days past due.

However, in certain cases, the Group may also consider an instrument to be in default when one or

more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of that financial asset

have occurred.

The adoption of the ECL requirements of IFRS 9 resulted in increases in impairment allowances related

to the Group’s debt instruments measured at amortised cost.  The increase in allowance was adjusted

to retained earnings and restated the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2022.

Details of the Group’s impairment accounting policy are disclosed in Note 4(f).

Transition disclosures

The quantitative impact of adopting IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2022 is disclosed below.

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the balances reported under IFRS 9 as

of initial application date 1 January 2023 is, as follows:

 31-Dec-21

As previously

reported

IFRS 9

Adjustments

IFRS 9

Adjustments

1-Jan-22

Restated

Carrying

value Reclassified  Adjustments

Carrying

value

 $ $  $  $

Financial investment assets - FVTPL:
Debt securities -  202,823,459   (3,622,817 ) 199,200,642

Equities -  1,193,954   -   1,193,954

Mutual funds 18,528,713  -   -   18,528,713

Total FVTPL 18,528,713  204,017,413   (3,622,817 ) 218,923,309

Financial investment assets - FVOCI:
Equities 10,624,554   (1,193,954 ) -   9,430,600

Total FVOCI 10,624,554   (1,193,954 ) -   9,430,600

18

FamGuard Corporation Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

31 December 2023

(Expressed in Bahamian dollars)

(Continued)

3. Changes to Material Accounting Policies (Continued)

New standards, amendments and interpretations adopted by the Group (continued)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

Transition disclosures (continued)

 31-Dec-21

As

previously

reported

IFRS 9

Adjustments

IFRS 9

Adjustments

1-Jan-22

Restated

Carrying

value Reclassified  Adjustments

Carrying

value

 $ $  $  $

Financial assets at amortised cost:
Cash and cash equivalents 13,180,153  -   13,180,153

Receivables and other assets 13,465,632  (9,209,296 ) -   4,256,336

Debt securities 203,666,764  (202,823,459 ) -   843,305

Loans 77,270,823  (20,436,085 ) (502,222 )   56,332,516

Total amortised cost 307,583,372  (232,468,840 ) (502,222 )   74,612,310

Total financial assets 336,736,639  (29,645,381 ) (4,125,039 ) 302,966,219

 31-Dec-22

As previously

reported

IFRS 9

Adjustments

IFRS 9

Adjustments

1-Jan-23

Restated

Carrying

value Reclassified  Adjustments

Carrying

value

 $ $  $  $

Financial investments FVTPL:
Debt securities -  224,248,517   (3,612,497 ) 220,636,020

Equities -  1,194,041  -   1,194,041

Mutual funds 17,098,470  -   -   17,098,470

Total FVTPL 17,098,470  225,442,558   (3,612,497 ) 238,928,531

Financial investments FVOCI:
Equities 11,760,659  (1,194,041 ) -   10,566,618

Total FVOCI 11,760,659  (1,194,041 ) -   10,566,618

Financial assets at amortised cost:
Cash and cash equivalents 13,987,239 -   -   13,987,239

Receivables and other assets 11,436,344 (8,669,411 ) -   2,766,933

Debt securities 224,257,841 (224,248,517 ) -   9,324

Loans 70,575,386  (19,053,099 ) 80,391  51,602,678

Total amortised cost 320,256,810  (251,971,027 ) 80,391  68,366,174

Total financial assets 349,115,939  (27,722,510 ) (3,532,106 ) 317,861,323

Policy loans previously included in Loans under IFRS 4 totaling $20,436,086 at 31 December 2021

(31 December 2022: $19,053,199) were reclassified to insurance contract liabilities under IFRS 17.

19

FamGuard Corporation Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

31 December 2023

(Expressed in Bahamian dollars)

(Continued)

3. Changes to Material Accounting Policies (Continued)

New standards, amendments and interpretations adopted by the Group (continued)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

Transition disclosures (continued)

Receivables and other assets totaling $8,447,788 at 31 December 2022 (31 December 2021:

$9,209,296) were reclassified to insurance contract liabilities under IFRS 17.

The following table reconciles the aggregate opening loan loss provision allowances under IAS 39 to

the ECL allowances under IFRS 9:

Provision under

IAS 39 at

31 Dec 2021   Remeasurement

ECL under IFRS 9

at 1 January 2022

Impairment allowance for:  $   $  $

Loans at amortised cost  3,031,143  502,222  3,533,365

 3,031,143  502,222  3,533,365

Provision under

IAS 39 at

31 Dec 2022   Remeasurement

ECL under IFRS 9

at 1 January 2023

Impairment allowance for:  $   $  $

Loans at amortised cost  3,650,574 20,391 3,670,965

 3,650,574 20,391 3,670,965

IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts

IFRS 17 replaced IFRS 4 for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023.  The Group has

restated comparative information in 2022 applying the transitional provisions to IFRS 17.

The nature of the changes in accounting policies for IFRS 17 is summarised as follows:

Scope

IFRS 17 introduces scope exemptions for specific types of contracts. The adoption of IFRS 17 did

not result in a significant change in the scope of insurance contracts between IFRS 4 and IFRS 17.

For an explanation of how the Group accounts for insurance and reinsurance contracts under IFRS

[…]

LIC not considered within IBNR   (538 )

Effect of the risk adjustment for non-financial risk   401

Net LIC for the contracts originated   7,876

70

FamGuard Corporation Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

31 December 2023

(Expressed in Bahamian dollars)

(Continued)

6. Management of Insurance and Financial Risk (Continued)

Insurance risk (continued)

Sensitivities

The following sensitivity analysis shows the instantaneous impact (gross and net of reinsurance) on the contractual service margin, net income

and equity for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions held constant for contracts measured under the

GMM. The correlation of assumptions will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impacts, but to demonstrate the impact due to

changes in each assumption, assumptions had to be changed on an individual basis. Sensitivity information will also vary according to the

current economic assumptions.

31 December 2023

Change in

assumptions  Effect on CSM  Effect on net income  Effect on equity

   Gross  Net  Gross  Net  Gross  Net

   $  $  $  $  $  $

Mortality/morbidity rates  +10 % (9,256,683 ) (9,256,683 )  (1,818,472 )  (1,512,699 )  (1,818,472 )  (1,512,699 )

Mortality/morbidity rates  -10 % 10,717,023  10,717,023  19,548   (231,356 ) 19,548   (231,356 )

Expenses  +10 % (3,280,195 ) (3,280,195 )  (495,577 ) 458,276   (495,577 ) 458,276

Expenses  -10 % 3,279,282  3,279,282   (188,806 )  (225,701 )  (188,806 )  (225,701 )

Lapse and surrender  +10 % (4,894,569 ) (4,894,569 )  (110,756 )  (109,349 )  (110,756 )  (109,349 )

Lapse and surrender  -10 % 4,682,383  4,682,383  120,901   117,909   120,901   117,909

71

FamGuard Corporation Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

31 December 2023

(Expressed in Bahamian dollars)

(Continued)

6. Management of Insurance and Financial Risk (Continued)

Insurance risk (continued)

Sensitivities (continued)

31 December 2022

(Restated)

Change in

assumptions  Effect on CSM  Effect on net income  Effect on equity

   Gross  Net  Gross  Net  Gross  Net

   $  $  $  $  $  $

Mortality/morbidity rates  +10 % (9,799,807 ) (9,799,807 ) (1,967,562 )  (1,012,641 )  (1,967,562 )  (1,012,641 )

Mortality/morbidity rates  -10 % 11,734,285  11,734,285  295,981   94,281  295,581   94,281

Expenses  +10 % (3,107,360 ) (3,107,360 )  (113,309 ) (54,622  )  (113,309 ) (54,622 )

Expenses  -10 % 3,137,436  3,137,436  13,594  12,053  13,594  12,053

Lapse and surrender  +10 % (5,548,328 ) (5,548,328 )  (183,122 )  (86,614 )  (183,122 )  (86,614 )

Lapse and surrender  -10 % 5,474,403  5,474,403  21,725   759   21,725   759

72

FamGuard Corporation Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

31 December 2023

(Expressed in Bahamian dollars)

(Continued)

6. Management of Insurance and Financial Risk (Continued)

Liquidity risk

The Group is exposed to daily calls on its available cash resources from claims arising from insurance contracts.  Liquidity risk is the risk that

cash may not be available to pay obligations when due at a reasonable cost.

The Group maintains sufficient liquidity (cash and marketable securities) to meet all contractual liabilities as they fall due.  The following